EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 22nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 9, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - SKMF Acting President Hon. Norven E. Ariola Hon. Arnel E. Billiones - Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 103 S - 2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONDUCT OF 2 – COCK DERBY ON JULY 21, 2018 AT THE GALLERA DE GUBAT COCKPIT, BARANGAY BERIRAN, GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, Chapter IV, Article C, Section 7 (f) of the Municipal Ordinance No. 2007 – 004 (Code of General Ordinances) that, "For Derby cockfights, it shall be held not more than two (2) times a year and upon resolution of the Sangguniang Bayan".

WHEREAS, during the Regular Session on July 9, 2018, Hon. Ramon E. Entico moved to pass a resolution authorizing the conduct of 2 Cock Derby on July 21, 2018 at the Gallera de Gubat Cockpit, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon as per request of its promoter Cong. Deogracias B. Ramos, Jr.;

WHEREAS, it was agreed upon that all parties and applicants thereof shall comply with all existing rules and regulations relative to the conduct of the said activity, including the necessary fees and charges as provided for under the 2005 Revenue Code of the Municipality;

WHEREAS, cognizant of the foregoing premises and after due deliberations on the matter, the council deemed it proper to allow the conduct of Derby at the Gallera de Gubat Cockpit, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by, Hon. Kenenth D. Escandor, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to pass a resolution approving the conduct of 2 Cock Derby on July 21, 2018 at Gallera de Gubat Cockpit, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.	
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer